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Resolution No. 2000-871

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY OF'SHERWOOD EMPLOYEE MANUAL

WHEREAS, the current City Employee Manual, hereinafter called ("Manual"), established
by Resolution93-S47, effective July l, 1993; does not currently reflect market salaries and,

WI{EREAS, Appendix "B", Salary Steps by Title, of the Manual needs to be amended to
reflect the revisions from the compensation study conducted by LGPI (Local Government
Personnel Institute), and

WHEREAS, AppendiX "8", Salary Steps by Title is listed as Exhibit A to this document;
and

WIIEREAS, the Budget Committee for the City's 2000-2001 Budget recommended the
City pick up the employees' 60/opretax PERS payment in lieu of a COLA increase,

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Adoption: Appendix "B", Salary Steps by Title 00-01, of the Rules are hereby
approved and adopted. The employees'pretax 6% PERS payrnent will be made by the employer,
City of Sherwood and that change will be reflected in the Employee Manual and is shown here as

Exhibit B to this document.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective July 1,2000

Duly passed by the City Council this 13th day of June 2000.

of

C,l

ATTEST:

tl,r\j^,*
C.L. Wiley, City R"Ë)¿.,
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t\

Walt Hitchcock, Mayor



CITYOFSHERWOOI)
APPENDD( B - SALARY STEPS DY TITLE

EFT'ECTTVEJULY l,2000
Fy 00-0r

TITLD CLASS STEPT STEP2 STEPS STEP4 STEP5 STEP6

Libruy Page

Library Assistant I
Pa¡ks Maintenance Worker
Police Clcrk
Reccptionist
Utility Senrice Worker I

Evide¡ce Contnol Techncian
Library Assisfant II
Municipal Court Administrator
Parks Landscaper/Arborist
Permit Speciali$
Sscr€tary
Utility Billing Clerk
Utility Sm'icer Ï/orker II

Accounting Technician
Adminisfiativc Assistatrt
Building Maintefl anc€ Coordinator
Codc Complian ce,l'Zonng Technician
Communþ Service !\torker
Engineering Coordinator
Wafcr Qr¡ality Spccialist

Assista¡t Planncr
Circulatio¡ Supervisor
Head of Tcchnical Servicos
Lead Utility Swice Worker
Librarian
Parlc Ranger
.Parks Maintenancc Lgad
hoject Inspector
StaffAccountant

Associate Plannq
Construc{ion Supervisor

Detective Superv¡sor
Head of Public Services
System Administrato¡

Human Resource Analyst
Police Sergeant
Public tüorks Operations Mgr
Senior Planner

Special Projects Manager
Civil Engineer

Police Commander

I ihraru fìitp¡tn¡

Pa¡ks & Rccreation Diiector

Finance Dírector
, Planning Director

Public Works Director/City Engineer

Police Chief
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$5,095
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$2,2ts
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$5,349

$5,635
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s2,026
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$1,81¿

g2,l2E

s2,U2.

4 s2,t60 92,268 $2,38t S2,500 $2,625 92,757

5 $2,406 î2,526 92,653 î2,785 Í2,y25 $3,07t

6 î2,652 $¿785 t2,924 33,070 î3,224 $3,385
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$2,898 $3,043 $3,195 $3,355 $3,523 $3,699

$3,144 $3,301 $3,466 $3,640 $3,822 $4,013

9 $3,390 $3,560 93,737 ïl,gZq $4,t21 g4,t}7

l0 $3,637 $3,819 $4,010 $4,210 $4,42t 94,642
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$5,898

$6,213
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l5
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EE Name FTE Position

SALARY COMPARISO¡{

Amanda
Morgan, John
Wiley, Chris
Young, Jan

Caldwell, Michelle
Carlson, Elizabcth
Henkes, Barb
Layne, Lisa
Luman, Deanna (20)
Thomas, Pati (20)
Schultz, Ross

HR
City Manager
City Recorder
AfuiiùAsst-Admin

Utifity Billing Clerk
Staff Accountant
Accounting Tech
Municipal CtAdmín
Receptionist
Receptionist
Finance Director

2000 with currehï

3022
8334
3811
2658

I 2000 with

JJ

8334
381 1

2785
Admin. Totsl 4 P-TE

Carley, Bill Construction Super

Colliander, Nicki Engineer. Coordinator
Gates, Doug Civil Engineer
Hill, Sharon Project lnspector
Keyes, Terry PW Director/Clty Eng

4004

3098

3522

2876
5049

2530
2806

2593
2593

1958

1958

4926

2118
21t8
2876

2t7t
5049

2396

2396
7516
2171
2396

2l7t
2171
381 I
z40E

4004

3098

3637

2924
5095

2625
292,4

2653
262s
2009
2009
5065

2215
22t5
3tM
2268
5270
2500

2500
2652
2268
2500

$5,940

$2,508

$5,940

5,020 $10,995

Finance Totøl 6.F-TE

Locke, Jennifer (10) Library Asst I
Miller, Sally (10) Library Asst I
North, Pam Head of Public Svcs

Oliver, Lisa (12) Library Asst II
Roseberry, Ann Library Dir
Sibray, Carol (12) Library Asst fI
Stirurett, Marilyn (20) Library Asst II
Swanson, Mark Circulation Supervisor
Teich, Michelle (32) Library Asst II
Thoreson, Jaime (20) --Library Asst tr
Library Totøl 6.F'TE

Bailey, Tracie Building Maint Coord
Denny, Jim Landscape/Arborist
Rainey, Reed Parks & Rec Director
Roach, Stevo parls Maint LeadffiiF

2406
2268
4129

2657

Mthly Annual Annual

910,728



6.11 GROUP INSURANCE PROGRAMS

6.1 1 .1 Health fnsurance - All regular filll time employees may participate in the City's medieal,
vision, dental, orthodontic and life insurance programs according to each prograrn's
eligibility requirements. Part time employees working a minimum of twenty (20) hours per
workweek may participate in the City's group rnedical, vision, dental and orthodontic
insurance programs only. Coverage shall extend to the employee's spouse and dependents
with the approval of the insurance plan. The City rnay contribute towards the premium cost
of group insurance programs. Any premium costs not covered by the City shall be paid by
the enrolled employee in a manner determined by the City Manager. The terms, condition
and extent of the City's group insurance programs rnay be modified or canceled at any tirne
by action of the City Council or the insuring agency. Employees are responsible for keeping
current with the terms, conditions, and extent of group insurance programs. The City is not
responsible for interpreting the terms or conditions of group insurance programs or for errors,
omissions, and ambiguities in published materials on group insurance programs.

6.11.2 Life Insurance - The City provides life insurance at one and one half (l %) times the
employee's annual salary. In addition, the City provides dependent life insurance in the
amount of two thousand dollars ($2,000). The City pays for one hundred percent (100%) of
the premium.

6.11.3 Long Term Disability - The City provides LTD insurance at fifty percent (50%) of the
employee's monthly salary up to a maximum monthly benefit of three thousand dollars
($3,000). The City pays fifty percent (50%) of the premium for LTD insurance.

6,12 RETIREMENT PLAN

6.12.I Enrollment - After six (6) full calendar months of employment, all employees scheduled to
work at least six hundred (600) hours per year shall participate in the State of Oregon Public
Employees Retirement System (PERS). Provided, however, that individuals actively enrolled
in PERS as a result of prior employment shall be imrnediately re-enrolled upon hire. The City
shall pay the employee's share in addition to the employer's share of the cost of the
retirement plan for each employee. Employees do not have the option of receiving this pick
up as salary and paying their contribution directly.
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